

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 113th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 29, 2024 (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do-Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 595-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE TETRA TECH ARD, INC. RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE USAID CLEAN CITIES, BLUE OCEAN (CCBO) ACTIVITIES AND THE PROVISION OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOU

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2019, USAID launched the Clean Cities, Blue Ocean (CCBO) Program. The five-year (2019-2024) \$48 million program is the Agency's flagship program to respond to the global crisis of ocean plastic pollution. The CCBO has initiated the five-year program to stem the flow of ocean plastics through the land-based mechanisms by sharing expertise to: a) Promote reduce, reuse, recycle (3Rs) practices and strengthen local and regional markets for recycled plastics; b) Build social and behavior change (SBC) for 3Rs and sustainable Solid-Waste Management (SWM); c) Increase capacity and effective governance of SWM and recycling systems; and d) Support public-private partnerships (PPPs) and multi-stakeholders alliances;

WHEREAS, Tetra Tech ARD Inc., Philippine Branch is implementing USAID CCBO Project in the Philippines. The goal of CCBO is to test, scale and share inclusive and sustainable reduce, reuse, and recycle practices and solid waste management solutions at the local level;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City, as provided by Republic Act of 2000, is mandated as primarily responsible in managing solid wastes generated within its jurisdiction. Further, Tuguegarao City has developed a 10-year Solid Waste Management Plan (SWMP) based on Resolution No. 353-2017 titled *"Resolution Adopting and Approving the Solid Waste Management Plan of Tuguegarao City,"* and has implemented and subsequently updated the said SWMP;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, CCBO in collaboration with the Tuguegarao City Government shall implement activities that align and support the improvement of local government implementation of its updated SWMP;

WHEREAS, Tetra Tech ARD Inc., Philippine Branch and the Tuguegarao City Government have agreed to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding to reflect their mutual intention to cooperate and coordinate the implementation of the USAID CCBO activities in Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOU;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Tetra Tech ARD, Inc. relative to the implementation of USAID Clean Cities, Blue Ocean CCBO activities and the provision of technical assistance, and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOU.

On motion of Hon. Baccay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 595-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: PTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 10- 30 - 2024

cel